

No. 21-1271

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS FOR HONEST
ELECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

David Stevenson “Steven” Walker II
Counsel of Record
WALKER KIGER, PLLC
100 Professional Ct, Suite 102
Garner, NC 27529
(984) 200-1930
steven@walkerkiger.com

Kevin J. Cline
KEVIN CLINE LAW PLLC
Post Office Box 143
300 Fayetteville Street
Raleigh, NC 27602
kevin@kevinclinelaw.com

Philip R. Thomas
philipthomasnc@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: September 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A STATE LEGISLATURE IS THE ONLY BRANCH OF STATE GOVERNMENT THAT CAN PRESCRIBE PROCEDURAL LAWS REGARDING FEDERAL ELECTIONS	5
II. THE POWER OF STATE LEGISLATURES UNDER THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE IS NOT PLENARY	9
III. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT VIOLATED THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE WHEN IT SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE.....	11
a. SUBSTANTIVE ELECTION LAW PROVISIONS IN STATE CONSTITUTIONS ARE INAPPLICABLE TO PROCEDURAL FEDERAL ELECTION MATTERS SETTLED BY STATE LEGISLATURES	13

b. THE ROLE OF A STATE COURT IS TO ENSURE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURES ARE FOLLOWED IN ENACTMENT OF FEDERAL ELECTION LAW BY A STATE LEGISLATURE.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	6., 7, 11
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	12, 16
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019)	3, 15, 17
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 5..... 11, 12

N.C. Const.

Art. IV §§ I–II 11

N.C. Const.

Art. IV § IV 11

N.C. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 6..... 4

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 1..... 5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1 4, 5, 9, 10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 4, Cl. 2 6, 9, 10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. VI 10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. VI, § 2 9, 13

STATUTE

N.C. Gen. Stat. 7A–4 11

RULE

U.S. SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Carolyn A. Dubay, *Public Confidence in the Courts in the Internet Age: The Ethical Landscape for Judges in the Post-Watergate Age*,
40 CAMPBELL L. REV. 531 (2018)..... 11
- Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, *The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause*,
96 WASH. L. REV. 997 (2021) 3
- J. Story, 1 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States
§ 627 (3d ed. 1858)..... 9
- James Madison, *Note to His Speech on the Right of Suffrage*, (August 7, 1787)
<https://www.loc.gov/item/mjm012766/>..... 3
- Michael T. Morley, *The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions*,
55 GA. L. REV. 1 (2020) 4, 13
- North Carolina State Board of Elections, *Voter Registration Statistics*,
<https://vt.ncsbe.gov/RegStat/Results/?date=03%2F19%2F2022> 8
- The Federalist No. 59 (A. Hamilton) 3
- The Federalist No. 60 (A. Hamilton) 10

Thomas R. Hunter, <i>The First Gerrymander? Patrick Henry, James Madison, James Monroe, and Virginia's 1788 Congressional Districting</i> , 9 EARLY AMERICAN STUDIES 781 (Fall 2011)	3
Walter Wheeler Cook, <i>Substance and Procedure in the Conflict of Laws</i> , 42 YALE L. J. 333 (1933).....	4
